TOWNSHIP OF PEQUANNOCK
ORDINANCE NO. 2022-01

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 152 OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF
PEQUANNOCK AND REVISING FEES FOR PARKS AND RECREATION ACTIVITIES AND
PROGRAMS

BE IT ORDAINED by the Township Council of the Township of Pequannock, in the County of Morris
and State of New Jersey, as follows:

Section 1. Chapter 152, Section 152-32 entitled “Chapter 237, Parks and Recreation,” of the
Revised General Ordinances of the Township of Pequannock shall be amended to read in its entirety
as follows:

§ 152-32. Chapter 237, Parks and Recreation.
A. Senior House: rental fee of $100 and custodial deposit of $50.
B. Fees for badges and use of Pequannock Valley (PV) Park and Woodland Lake.

(1) PV Park swimming facility and Woodland Lake boating and fishing annual membership.

All inclusive 548 5117 558 N/A N/A N/A
PV Park only 537 594 546 551 5158 $58
Woodland 512 523 518* N/A N/A N/A
Lake only

* There shall be no fee at Woodland Lake for residents 70 years of age or older.

{2) Daily guest badges for the use of the PV Park swimming facility for residents and
nonresidents and the Woodland Lake boating and fishing facility for residents only shall
be as follows:

Under 2 years No charge No charge No charge No charge
2to 17 years 510 512 S11 513
18 to 64 years 512 513 $13 515
65+ years 59 S11 S11 513
Book of 10 daily guest Residents 592 Nonresidents $115
passes

(3) Groups. All groups of more than 25 must have prior approval of the Director of Parks
and Recreation or the park manager and the following fees shall apply:




{a) Camps or day-care groups providing supervision and insurance:

[1] Group user rate (annual): $575 facility use fee plus $6 per child per full day, $4
per child per half day (four hours maximum).

[2] Nonprofit groups (annual}): $288 facility use fee plus $3 per child per full day, 52
per child per half day (four hours maximum}.

(b) Party package (daily). Includes use of picnic table and grills.

[1] Up to 25 people: $173 facility use fee plus $6 per person.
12] 26 to 50 people: $230 facility use fee plus $6 per person.
(3] 51+ people: 5345 facility use fee plus $6 per person.

(c} All group users will submit a daily log to the park manager. Logs are subject to
verification by park staff. The amount due will be determined at the end of each week
and must be paid in full prior to entering the park the following week.

(4) The fee for lost badges at either facility shall be $20 per badge.

{5) Memberships and badges may be revoked by the Director of Parks and Recreation
for violations of the rules and regulations governing the facilities. There will be no refund
of fees for membership or badges revoked by the Director of Parks and Recreation for
violations of the rules and regulations.

{(6) New boat registration fee. All boats must be registered at the Parks and Recreation Office
and pay an annual fee of $20.

(7) Kayak and pedal boat rental.
(a) Kayak: $3 per half hour, $2 for each additional 15 minutes.

(b) Pedal boat: S5 per half hour, $2 for each additional 15 minutes.
(c) Non-Woodland Lake or PV Park member: additional $4 per person.

. Greenview Park tennis courts.

{1) Season membership (residents only):

(a) Adults 16 years and over: $20.

(b) Children (under 16): $14.

(c) Senior citizens {60 and over): $10.
(2) Nonmember fees: $4 per hour.
(3) Nonresident season membership:

(a) $S40 adult 16-59.

b) $28 for children under 16.

c) $20 for senior citizens 60 years and over.
(4} Replacement for lost badge: $5.
. Group use of Township parks.

(1) Field cleanup by Township: 540 per field per hour.
{2) Field use fees.



{a) The fee for resident organizations based in Pequannock Township shall be $10 per
hour for practices and %20 per hour for games, 35% of which shall be a nonrefundable
deposit for field reservations excluding fields determined unusable due to inclement
weather or repair.

(b) The fee for all nonresident organizations shall be $50 per hour for practices and
games, 35% of which shall be a nonrefundable deposit for field reservations
excluding fields determined unusable due to inclement weather or repair.

(3} Greenview Park Pavilion reservation fees.

{a) Residents: $35 per day.
{b} Nonresidents: $85 per day.

E. Pequannock Township Dog Park. Nonresident Dog Park tag: $30.

F. Program Fees,

Resident Non-Resident
{1) Winter Programs
Arts & Crafts (5 classes) $100.00 $110.00
. o Additional $10 on
Biddy Basketball Cost + 10% Resident Rate
Chess Club $20.00 $30.00
Co-Ed Soccer $35.00 5 45.00

Additional $10 on
Resident Rate

Indoor Field Hockey $65.00 5 75.00

Additional $10 on

Holiday Bakers Cost + 10%

Kids in the Kitchen Cost + 10% Resident Rate
Men's Basketball $35.00 S 45.00
Middle School Basketball §125.00 $135.00
Mini Shooters Cost + 10% Additional 510 on
Resident Rate
Polar Plunge $25.00 $35.00
- 0 Additional $10 on
Self Defense Training Cost + 10% Resident Rate
Senior Aerobics 550.00 $ 60.00
Wrestling $150.00 $160.00
Yoga 575.00 $ 85.00
(2) Spring Programs ,
o Additional 510 on
All Sorts of Sports Cost + 10% Resident Rate
Arts & Crafts {1 class) $20.00 $30.00
Book Club $30.00 $40.00
Chess Club $20.00 $30.00
Co-Ed Volleyball $35.00 $45.00
Fishing Contest Free N/A

Indoor Field Hockey $65.00 5 75.00




Kinder Kickers

Little Rookies T-Ball

Men's Softhail {Per Team)
Senior Aerobics

Skateboard Clinic

Triple Threat Basketball
Women's Golf

Women's Softhall (Per Team)
Yoga

(3) Summer Programs
Beach Yoga- Per Class Rate

Cheer Camp

Co-Ed Soccer

Day Camp

Day Camp Field Trips

Field Hockey -Adult -

Field Hockey Clinic
Field Hockey League

Flag Football

Golf Clinic
Junior Basketball Camp
Party Magic Academy Camp

Pequannock Walks
Perk in the Park
Senior Olympics

So You Sewing Camp

Swim Lessons - Member
Swim Lessons - Non-Member
Swim Team

Tennis Clinic

Theater Camp
Theater Camp Full page Ad
Theater Camp 1/2 page Ad

Theater Camp 1/4 page Ad

Theater Camp Booster

Theater Camp Tickets

Theater Camyp T-Shirts

Triple Threat Basketbal Week 1
Triple Threat Basketball Week 2

{4) Fall Programs

Cost + 10%

Cost + 10%

$1,000.00
$50.00

Cost + 10%

$85.00
$50.00
$700.00
$75.00

$12.50

$65.00
$35.00
$300.00
$25-550 Per Trip
$35.00
$100.00
$100.00

Cost + 10%

Cost + 10%
$90.00
Cost + 10%

Free
Free
$10.00

Cost + 10%

$110.00
$125.00
$130.00

Cost + 10%

$225.00
$20.00
$15.00

$10.00

$5.00

$8.00

Cost
$175.00
$175.00

Additional $10 on
Resident Rate
Additional $10 on
Resident Rate
$1,010.00
5 60.00
Additional 510 on
Resident Rate
5 95.00
S 60.00
$710.00
$ 85.00

Classes at Resident Rate,

Additional $10 Per
Registration
$ 75.00
5 45.00
5310.00
$25-$50 Per Trip
5 45.00
5110.00
$110.00
Additional $10 on
Resident Rate
Additiohal $10 on
Resident Rate
$100.00
Additional $10 on
Resident Rate
Free
Free
S 20.00
Additional 510 on
Resident Rate
$120.00
$135.00
$140.00
Additional 510 on
Resident Rate
$235.00
$20.00
$15.00

$10.00

$5.00

$8.00

Cost
$185.00
$185.00



All Sorts of Sports

Arts & Crafts- Per Class Rate
Book Club

Chess Club

Chess Club Tournament
Co-Ed Soccer

Co-Ed Volleyball

Junior Field Hockey League

Kids in the Kitchen
Kinder Kickers

Little Rookies T-Ball

Nature Hike

Pequannock Walks

Perk in the Park

Recreation Soccer

Recreation Soccer Late Registration
Senior Aerobics

Skateboard Clinic

Soccer Clinic
Triple Threat Baskethall
Yoga

Gifting Program
8' Bench w/Plaque
Plaque
Tree

Community Events
Bark Park {non-res)
Bus Trips
Community Garden
PV Park Food Truck Festival: PV Park Member
PV Park Food Truck Festival: Non-PV Park Member
PV Park Movie Night

Hoedown
Hoedown Wristband Pre-Sale
Hoedown Wristband Day-Of-Sale
Hoedown Ride Ticket
Hoedown Hay Ride Ticket
Hoedown Sponsor
Hoedown Vendor — Business

Hoedown Vendor - Craft

Hoedown Vendor - Food
Hoedown Vendor - 5chool/Non-Profit
Hoedown Vendor - Township Organization

Cost + 10%

$20.00
$30.00
$20.00
$15.00
$35.00
$35.00
$170.00

Cost + 10%
Cost + 10%

Cost + 10%

Free
Free
Free
$100.00
525.00
$50.00

Cost + 10%

$65.00
$85.00
$75.00

Cost
Cost
Cost

Free
Cost + 10%
$15.00
Free
$8.00
55.00

$10.00
$15.00
$2.00
$2.00
$100 - $2,000
$125.00
$65.00

$150.00
$25.00
Free

Additional $10 on
Resident Rate
$30.00
$40.00
$30.00
525.00
$45.00
$45.00
$180.00
Additional 510 on
Resident Rate
Additional $10 on
Resident Rate
Additional $10 on
Resident Rate
Free
Free
Free
$110.00
$25.00
$60.00
Additional $10 on
Resident Rate
$75.00
$95.00
$85,00

Cost
Cost
Cost

$30.00
Cost + 10%
N/A
Free
$8.00
55,00

$10.00
$15.00
$2.00
$2.00
$100 - $2,000
$125.00
$65.00

$150.00
5 25.00
Free




Holiday Parties

Easter Party $5.00 $5.00
Halloween Party 55.00 $5.00
Holiday Party $5.00 $5.00

Section 2. If any section or provision of this Ordinance shall be held invalid in any Court of
competent jurisdiction, the same shall not affect the other sections or provisions of this
Ordinance, except so far as the section or provision so declared invalid shall be inseparable
from the remainder or any portion thereof.

Section 3. All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances which are inconsistent herewith are hereby
repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

Section 4. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately after final passage and publication in
the manner provided by law,

Introduced: January 11, 2022
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