TOWNSHIP OF PEQUANNOCK

ORDINANCE NO. 2022-01

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 152 OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF PEQUANNOCK AND REVISING FEES FOR PARKS AND RECREATION ACTIVITIES AND PROGRAMS

BE IT ORDAINED by the Township Council of the Township of Pequannock, in the County of Morris and State of New Jersey, as follows:

Section 1. Chapter 152, Section 152-32 entitled "Chapter 237, Parks and Recreation," of the Revised General Ordinances of the Township of Pequannock shall be amended to read in its entirety as follows:

§ 152-32. Chapter 237, Parks and Recreation.

- A. Senior House: rental fee of \$100 and custodial deposit of \$50.
- B. Fees for badges and use of Pequannock Valley (PV) Park and Woodland Lake.
 - (1) PV Park swimming facility and Woodland Lake boating and fishing annual membership.

	Resi	dent	Senior	Nonre	esident	Senior
	(2 to 17)	(18 to 64)	Resident (65 & older)	(2 to 17)	(18 to 64)	Nonresident (65 & older)
All inclusive	\$48	\$117	\$58	N/A	N/A	N/A
PV Park only	\$37	\$94	\$46	\$51	\$158	\$58
Woodland Lake only	\$12	\$23	\$18*	N/A	N/A	N/A

- * There shall be no fee at Woodland Lake for residents 70 years of age or older.
- (2) Daily guest badges for the use of the PV Park swimming facility for residents and nonresidents and the Woodland Lake boating and fishing facility for residents only shall be as follows:

	We	ekday	Weekend	/Holiday
	Resident	Nonresident	Resident	Nonresident
Under 2 years	No charge	No charge	No charge	No charge
2 to 17 years	\$10	\$12	\$11	\$13
18 to 64 years	\$12	\$13	\$13	\$15
65+ years	\$9	\$11	\$11	\$13
Book of 10 daily guest passes	Resido	ents \$92	Nonreside	nts \$115

(3) Groups. All groups of more than 25 must have prior approval of the Director of Parks and Recreation or the park manager and the following fees shall apply:

- (a) Camps or day-care groups providing supervision and insurance:
 - [1] Group user rate (annual): \$575 facility use fee plus \$6 per child per full day, \$4 per child per half day (four hours maximum).
 - [2] Nonprofit groups (annual): \$288 facility use fee plus \$3 per child per full day, \$2 per child per half day (four hours maximum).
- (b) Party package (daily). Includes use of picnic table and grills.
 - Up to 25 people: \$173 facility use fee plus \$6 per person.
 - 26 to 50 people: \$230 facility use fee plus \$6 per person.
 - 51+ people: \$345 facility use fee plus \$6 per person.
- (c) All group users will submit a daily log to the park manager. Logs are subject to verification by park staff. The amount due will be determined at the end of each week and must be paid in full prior to entering the park the following week.
- (4) The fee for lost badges at either facility shall be \$20 per badge.
- (5) Memberships and badges may be revoked by the Director of Parks and Recreation for violations of the rules and regulations governing the facilities. There will be no refund of fees for membership or badges revoked by the Director of Parks and Recreation for violations of the rules and regulations.
- (6) New boat registration fee. All boats must be registered at the Parks and Recreation Office and pay an annual fee of \$20.
- (7) Kayak and pedal boat rental.
 - Kayak: \$3 per half hour, \$2 for each additional 15 minutes.
 - Pedal boat: \$5 per half hour, \$2 for each additional 15 minutes.
 - Non-Woodland Lake or PV Park member: additional \$4 per person.
- C. Greenview Park tennis courts.
 - (1) Season membership (residents only):
 - Adults 16 years and over: \$20.
 - Children (under 16): \$14. (b)
 - Senior citizens (60 and over): \$10.
 - (2) Nonmember fees: \$4 per hour.
 - (3) Nonresident season membership:

 - \$40 adult 16-59. \$28 for children under 16.
 - (c) \$20 for senior citizens 60 years and over.
 - (4) Replacement for lost badge: \$5.
- D. Group use of Township parks.
 - (1) Field cleanup by Township: \$40 per field per hour.
 - (2) Field use fees.

- (a) The fee for resident organizations based in Pequannock Township shall be \$10 per hour for practices and \$20 per hour for games, 35% of which shall be a nonrefundable deposit for field reservations excluding fields determined unusable due to inclement weather or repair.
- (b) The fee for all nonresident organizations shall be \$50 per hour for practices and games, 35% of which shall be a nonrefundable deposit for field reservations excluding fields determined unusable due to inclement weather or repair.
- (3) Greenview Park Pavilion reservation fees.

(a) Residents: \$35 per day.(b) Nonresidents: \$85 per day.

- E. Pequannock Township Dog Park. Nonresident Dog Park tag: \$30.
- F. Program Fees.

		Resident	Non-Resident
(1) Winter Programs			
	Arts & Crafts (5 classes)	\$100.00	\$110.00
	Biddy Basketball	Cost + 10%	Additional \$10 on Resident Rate
	Chess Club	\$20.00	\$ 30.00
	Co-Ed Soccer	\$35.00	\$ 45.00
	Holiday Bakers	Cost + 10%	Additional \$10 on Resident Rate
	Indoor Field Hockey	\$65.00	\$ 75.00
	Kids in the Kitchen	Cost + 10%	Additional \$10 on Resident Rate
	Men's Basketball	\$35.00	\$ 45.00
	Middle School Basketball	\$125.00	\$135.00
	Mini Shooters	Cost + 10%	Additional \$10 on Resident Rate
	Polar Plunge	\$25.00	\$ 35.00
	Self Defense Training	Cost + 10%	Additional \$10 on Resident Rate
	Senior Aerobics	\$50.00	\$ 60.00
	Wrestling	\$150.00	\$160.00
	Yoga	\$75.00	\$ 85.00

(2) Spring Programs

All Sorts of Sports	Cost + 10%	Additional \$10 on Resident Rate
Arts & Crafts (1 class)	\$20.00	\$ 30.00
Book Club	\$30.00	\$ 40.00
Chess Club	\$20.00	\$ 30.00
Co-Ed Volleyball	\$35.00	\$ 45.00
Fishing Contest	Free	N/A
Indoor Field Hockey	\$65.00	\$ 75.00

		Additional \$10 on
Kinder Kickers	Cost + 10%	Resident Rate
		Additional \$10 on
Little Rookies T-Ball	Cost + 10%	Resident Rate
Men's Softball (Per Team)	\$1,000.00	\$1,010.00
Senior Aerobics	\$50.00	\$ 60.00
Selliol Aerobics	00.00	Additional \$10 on
Skateboard Clinic	Cost + 10%	Resident Rate
Triple Threat Basketball	\$85.00	\$ 95.00
Women's Golf	\$50.00	\$ 60.00
Women's Softball (Per Team)	\$700.00	\$710.00
Yoga	\$75.00	\$ 85.00
t Oga	\$75.00	\$ 65.00
(3) Summer Programs		
		Classes at Resident Rate,
Beach Yoga- Per Class Rate	\$12.50	Additional \$10 Per
		Registration
Cheer Camp	\$65.00	\$ 75.00
Co-Ed Soccer	\$35.00	\$ 45.00
Day Camp	\$300.00	\$310.00
Day Camp Field Trips	\$25-\$50 Per Trip	\$25-\$50 Per Trip
Field Hockey -Adult	\$35.00	\$ 45.00
Field Hockey Clinic	\$100.00	\$110.00
Field Hockey League	\$100.00	\$110.00
,	0 (100)	Additional \$10 on
Flag Football	Cost + 10%	Resident Rate
- 15 at 1	0 1 1004	Additional \$10 on
Golf Clinic	Cost + 10%	Resident Rate
Junior Basketball Camp	\$90.00	\$100.00
·	C+ . 400/	Additional \$10 on
Party Magic Academy Camp	Cost + 10%	Resident Rate
Pequannock Walks	Free	Free
Perk in the Park	Free	Free
Senior Olympics	\$10.00	\$ 20.00
S- V Cin- C	C 100/	Additional \$10 on
So You Sewing Camp	Cost + 10%	Resident Rate
Swim Lessons - Member	\$110.00	\$120.00
Swim Lessons - Non-Member	\$125.00	\$135.00
Swim Team	\$130.00	\$140.00
Tanada Olivia	C-+L + 100/	Additional \$10 on
Tennis Clinic	Cost + 10%	Resident Rate
Theater Camp	\$225.00	\$235.00
Theater Camp Full page Ad	\$20.00	\$ 20.00
Theater Camp 1/2 page Ad	\$15.00	\$15.00
Theater Camp 1/4 page Ad	\$10.00	\$10.00
• • • •	•	·
Theater Camp Booster	\$5.00 \$9.00	\$5.00 \$8.00
Theater Camp Tickets	\$8.00	\$8.00
Theater Camp T-Shirts	Cost	Cost
Triple Threat Basketball Week 1	\$175.00 \$175.00	\$185.00
Triple Threat Basketball Week 2	\$175.00	\$185.00

All Sorts of Sports	Cost + 10%	Additional \$10 on
Arts & Crafts- Per Class Rate	\$20.00	Resident Rate \$30.00
Book Club	\$30.00	\$40.00
Chess Club	\$20.00	\$30.00
Chess Club Tournament	\$20.00 \$15.00	\$25.00
Co-Ed Soccer	\$35.00	\$25.00 \$45.00
Co-Ed Volleyball	\$35.00	\$45.00 \$45.00
Junior Field Hockey League	\$170.00	\$180.00
Julioi Field Hockey League	\$170.00	Additional \$10 on
Kids in the Kitchen	Cost + 10%	Resident Rate
Kinder Kickers	Cost + 10%	Additional \$10 on Resident Rate
Little Rookies T-Ball	Cost + 10%	Additional \$10 on
Little nookies 1-bdii	COSt + 1070	Resident Rate
Nature Hike	Free	Free
Pequannock Walks	Free	Free
Perk in the Park	Free	Free
Recreation Soccer	\$100.00	\$110.00
Recreation Soccer Late Registration	\$25.00	\$25.00
Senior Aerobics	\$50.00	\$60.00
Skateboard Clinic	Cost + 10%	Additional \$10 on Resident Rate
Soccer Clinic	\$65.00	\$75.00
Triple Threat Basketball	\$85.00	\$95.00
Yoga	\$75.00	\$85.00
J	,	•
Gifting Program		
8' Bench w/Plaque	Cost	Cost
Plaque	Cost	Cost
Tree	Cost	Cost
Community Events		
Bark Park (non-res)	Free	\$30.00
Bus Trips	Cost + 10%	Cost + 10%
Community Garden	\$15.00	N/A
PV Park Food Truck Festival: PV Park Member	Free	Free
PV Park Food Truck Festival: Non-PV Park Member	\$8.00	\$8.00
PV Park Movie Night	\$5.00	\$5.00
·		
No. James		
Hoedown Hoedown Wristband Pre-Sale	\$10.00	\$10.00
	\$15.00	\$15.00 \$15.00
Hoedown Wristband Day-Of-Sale	\$2.00	\$2.00
Hoedown Ride Ticket Hoedown Hay Ride Ticket	\$2.00 \$2.00	\$2.00 \$2.00
	\$2.00 \$100 - \$2,000	\$2.00 \$100 - \$2,000
Hoedown Sponsor Hoedown Vendor – Business	\$100 - \$2,000	\$100 - \$2,000
Hoedown Vendor - Craft	\$65.00	\$65.00
Hoedown Vendor - Food	\$150.00	\$150.00
Hoedown Vendor - School/Non-Profit	\$25.00	\$ 25.00
Hoedown Vendor - Township Organization	Free	Free

Holiday Parties

Easter Party	\$5.00	\$5.00
Halloween Party	\$5.00	\$5.00
Holiday Party	\$5.00	\$5.00

Section 2. If any section or provision of this Ordinance shall be held invalid in any Court of competent jurisdiction, the same shall not affect the other sections or provisions of this Ordinance, except so far as the section or provision so declared invalid shall be inseparable from the remainder or any portion thereof.

Section 3. All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances which are inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

Section 4. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately after final passage and publication in the manner provided by law.

Introduced: January 11, 2022 Adopted: January 25, 2022

Carol J. Marsh, Township Clerk

Melissa Florance-Lynch, Mayor